# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 31, 2013, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (On Official Business)
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

### **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 058-2013**

A RESOLUTION OF POSTHUMOUS COMMENDATION TO THE LATE HONORABLE TEODOLFO T. ABRIGO, BARANGAY CAPTAIN OF CENTRO 3, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN AND EXPRESSION OF HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO HIS FAMILY FOR HIS DEMISE

Introduced By: HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE

HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB

HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. AURORA A. AVE HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO

WHEREAS, Hon. Teodolfo T. Abrigo, the Barangay Captain of Centro 3, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, peacefully joined his creator last July 31, 2013;

WHEREAS, for more than two decades of being a public servant, Hon. Abrigo has significantly contributed to the growth and development of Tuguegarao City particularly in Barangay Centro 3;

WHEREAS, Hon. Abrigo has given his invaluable support to Tuguegarao City for having actively campaigned for its conversion to a City;

WHEREAS, the service of Hon. Abrigo as a public servant has proven his integrity, competence, efficiency, dedication and sincerity in serving his constituents worthy of emulation;

XX

WHEREAS, the passing away of Honorable Teodolfo Abrigo is a great loss to his family, friends, constituents and to the people of Tuguegarao City with whom he had served as a public servant ever committed to the best interest of the public;

WHEREAS, Hon. Teodolfo T. Abrigo epitomized the virtues of a laudable Tuguegaraoeño deserving of commendation;

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to bestow posthumous commendation to the late HONORABLE TEODOLFO ABRIGO, Barangay Captain of Centro 3, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan for his invaluable contributions to the progress and development of Tuguegarao City and to express heartfelt condolences to his family;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to extend the commiseration of the people of Tuguegarao City to the family of the late Honorable Barangay Captain Teodolfo Abrigo.

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the family of the late Barangay Captain Teodolfo Abrigo.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 058-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Ph. D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

♥cel ⊙